
 

 
 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 

 
 

 
 

THURSDAY, 24TH SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE AUDIT 
COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL AT 
10.00 A.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2015 FOR THE 

TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

 

Mark James 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 

Fax: (01267) 224911 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MEMBERSHIP: 

8 COUNCIL MEMBERS AND 1 EXTERNAL VOTING MEMBER 

 
PLAID CYMRU  GROUP  3 MEMBERS 
  

1. Councillor H.A.L. Evans 

2. Councillor G.B. Thomas 

3. Councillor D.E. Williams 

  

LABOUR GROUP  3 MEMBERS 
  

1. Councillor C.P. Higgins 

2. Councillor J.D. James 

3. Councillor W.G. Thomas 

  

INDEPENDENT GROUP  2 MEMBERS 
  

1. Councillor A.G. Morgan 

2. Councillor E.G. Thomas 

 
  

EXTERNAL VOTING MEMBER 

Sir David Thomas Rowell Lewis 
 

 
 



 

 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.   

3. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2015/16.  1 - 12 

4. SUPPORTING PEOPLE GRANT - PROGRESS REPORT.  13 - 18 

5. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY 
THE WALES AUDIT OFFICE:-  

 

5 .1 AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE - SEPTEMBER 2015; 19 - 24 

5 .2 ASSESSMENT OF INTERNAL AUDIT. 25 - 38 

5 .3 CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ISA 260. 39 - 42 

5 .4 DYFED PENSION FUND ISA 260. 43 - 58 

5 .5 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
AUDIT 2015/16 AND ASSESSMENT OF PERFORMANCE 
2014/15. 

59 - 62 

5 .6 CORPORATE ASSESSMENT - PROJECT BRIEF. 63 - 74 

6. LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 2014/15 TO WALES AUDIT 
OFFICE - CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL.  

75 - 82 

7. AUDIT ENQUIRIES TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 
AND MANAGEMENT - CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL.  

83 - 96 

8. LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 2014/15 TO WALES AUDIT 
OFFICE - DYFED PENSION FUND.  

97 - 104 

9. AUDIT ENQUIRIES TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 
AND MANAGEMENT - DYFED PENSION FUND.  

105 - 118 

10. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2014/15.  

119 - 122 

11. BURRY PORT HARBOUR FINANCIAL STATEMENT 2014/15.  123 - 134 

12. MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GROUP.  135 - 138 

13. MINUTES OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STEERING GROUP.  139 - 142 

14. MINUTES OF THE GRANTS PANEL.  143 - 148 

15. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 10TH JULY, 2015.  

149 - 158 

 
 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

  

Audit Committee 

30
th

 September 2015 

Subject: Internal Audit Plan 

Purpose: Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 Update 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

 

To receive the report 

 

Reasons:  

Regular progress report to be presented to each Audit Committee meeting 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted: 

Not Applicable   

Exec Board Decision Required                    Not Applicable 

Council Decision Required                          Not Applicable 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr D Jenkins 

Directorate:                         
Corporate Services 

Name of Head of Service: 

Phil Sexton 

 

Report Author: 

Helen Pugh 

 

Designations: 

Head of Audit, Risk & 
Procurement 

 

 

Audit & Risk Manager 

 

Tel No.01267 246217 

E Mail Address: 
PSexton@carmarthenshire
.gov.uk 

 

Tel No. 01267 246223 

E Mail Address: 
HLPugh@carmarthenshire
.gov.uk 

 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Audit Committee 
30

th
 September 2015 

 

 

SUBJECT 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2015/16 

 

 

1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT. 
 

To provide Members with progress of the Internal Audit Plan. The following Reports are   

attached: 

 

REPORT A (i)   Internal Audit Plan 
[...]
ns 
were and their effect/risk so that members 
have sufficient information to consider this 
when approving the AGS. Similarly for the 
two-star recommendations, it would be 
useful to highlight some key 
recommendations or key themes so that 
this can also be considered – this could 
be important for the Audit Committee to 
consider as a significant number of two-
star recommendations in one area/theme 
may give rise to further concerns. We 
appreciate that three-star 
recommendations are reported to Audit 
Committee during the year but this would 
be in isolation for a given review as and 
when they are reported and it would be 
useful if the Head of IA Report collated 
these so that the Audit Committee can 
consider them in totality as part of the 
AGS approval process (see R4). 

Page 34



  

Page 11 of 14 - Assessment of Internal Audit - Carmarthenshire County Council 

 

Standard Standard met? 

Yes/No 

Comment 

2500 Monitoring Activities 

The Head of IA must 

establish and maintain a 

system to monitor the 

disposition of results 

communicated to 

management. 

Yes Internal Audit has arrangements in place 

to follow up all prior-year 

recommendations. 

2600 Communicating the 

Acceptance of Risks 

If IA believe that senior 

management have 

accepted a level of residual 

risk that is unacceptable 

have they communicated 

this to the Audit 

Committee? 

N/A We are not aware of any instances of this 

in recent years. This was confirmed by the 

IA Manager who also noted that if this 

was the case then this would be reported 

to the Audit Committee. 

Recommendations 

R1 The Internal Audit Manual should be updated to ensure that it remains relevant and 

up to date. This update should include the new procedures for the storage of 

confidential information on the Council’s File Plan. 

R2 Arrangements for an independent external assessment of IA every five years should 

be kept in view and set up as soon as possible. 

R3 To fully support the Head of IA Annual Report, IA should perform a follow up at year 

end to check that there have been no changes to the system and controls tested in 

the year particularly for fundamental systems or for other key systems that were 

tested early in the financial year. 

R4 To further strengthen the information provided to the Audit Committee, in particular for 

their approval of the AGS, the Head of IA Annual Report should include the three-star 

recommendations reported in the year and a summary of the common themes arising 

from the two-star recommendations. 

Page 35



Appendix 1 

Page 12 of 14 - Assessment of Internal Audit - Carmarthenshire County Council 

Action Plan 

Recommendations highlighted in bold were also reported in previous years. 

Recommendation Intended outcome/benefit Agreed Council comments Completion date 

R1  The Internal Audit Manual should be 

updated to ensure that it remains relevant 

and up to date. This update should include 

the new procedures for the storage of 

confidential information on the Council’s 

File Plan. 

To ensure that guidance to staff 

is relevant and up to date. 

Yes The Audit Manual will be 

reviewed and updated where 

required. 

March 2016 

R2 Arrangements for an independent external 

assessment of IA every five years should be 

kept in view and set up as soon as possible. 

To ensure an independent 

external assessment is 

undertaken as required by the IA 

Standards. 

Yes Ongoing discussions with Welsh 

Chief Auditors Group. 

 

R3 To fully support the Head of IA Annual Report, 

IA should perform a follow up at year end to 

check that there have been no changes to the 

system and controls tested in the year 

particularly for fundamental systems or for 

other key systems that were tested early in the 

financial year. 

To ensure that the Head of IA 

Annual Report/Opinion is 

accurate. 

Yes A follow up of the key / 

fundamental systems controls 

has been carried out and 

concluded. 

Completed 

P
age 36



  

Page 13 of 14 - Assessment of Internal Audit - Carmarthenshire County Council 

 

Recommendation Intended outcome/benefit Agreed Council comments Completion date 

R4 To further strengthen the information provided 

to the Audit Committee, in particular for their 

approval of the AGS, the Head of IA Annual 

Report should include the three-star 

recommendations reported in the year and a 

summary of the common themes arising from 

the two-star recommendations. 

To strengthen the information 

provided to members to make a 

fully informed decision. 

Yes A summary of the 3* issues will 

be included in this year’s report. 

We will review the 2* issues and 

establish if there are any themes 

arising. 

July 2015 

 

 

 

P
age 37



 

 

 

Page 38



  

Audit Committee 

30
th

 September 2015 

  

ISA 260  Carmarthenshire County Council 2014-15  

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To receive the Welsh Audit Office ISA 260 (Carmarthenshire County Council and Dyfed 
Pension Fund) 2014-2015 report. 

 

 

Reasons:  

The Auditor General is responsible for providing an opinion on whether the financial 
statements give a true and fair view of the position of Carmarthenshire County Council at 
31stMarch 2015 

 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted: NA 

Exec Board Decision Required                    NO 

Council Decision Required                           NO 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  Cllr. David Jenkins 

Directorate: Corporate 
Services 
 
Head of Service: 
Owen Bowen  
 
Report Author:  
Owen Bowen 

Designations: 
 
 
Interim Head of Financial 
Services 
 
 
 

Tel No. 01267 224886 
 
E Mail Addresses: 
OBowen@carmarthenshire
.gov.uk 
 

 

Agenda Item 5c

Page 39



  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Audit Committee 

30
th

 September 2015 
 

 

ISA 260  Carmarthenshire County Council 2014-15 

 

The Auditor General is responsible for providing an opinion on whether the financial 
[...]
 

 

4.Relevant Partners – Not applicable 

 

5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations – Not applicable 

 
 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THERE ARE NONE     

Title of Document File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

 
 

Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

Audit Committee 

30
th

 September 2015 

Audit enquiries to those charged with governance and 
management 

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
 
1. To approve the responses to the requests made of both management and the Audit 

Committee as detailed in the report.  

 

Reasons:  

 

To give the Welsh Audit Office assurance on a number of governance areas that impact on 
their audit of the financial statements.  

 
Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted: N/A 

Exec Board Decision Required :  NO  

Council Decision Required : NO  

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  Cllr. David Jenkins 

Directorate : Corporate 
Services 

Name of Head of Service: 

Mr O Bowen 

 

Designations: 

Interim Head of Financial 
Services 

 

Tel No: 01267 224121 

E Mail Addresses: 

OBowen@Carmarthenshire.g
ov.uk 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 83



 
 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Audit Committee 

30th September 2015 
 

 

Audit enquiries to those charged with governance and 
management 

 

The Welsh Audit Office is required to conduct their financial audit in accordance with the 
requirements set out in International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). As part of the 
requirements of the ISAs they are required to formally seek the Authority’s documented 
consideration and understanding on a number of governance areas that impact on the audit of 
the financial statements. These considerations are relevant to both the Council’s management 
and ‘those charged with governance’ (the Audit Committ
[...]
s: 

OBowen@Carmarthenshire.g
ov.uk 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 105



 
 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Audit Committee 

30th September 2015 
 

 

Audit enquiries to those charged with governance and 
management 

 

The Welsh Audit Office is required to conduct their financial audit in accordance with the 
requirements set out in International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). As part of the 
requirements of the ISAs they are required to formally seek the Authority’s documented 
consideration and understanding on a number of governance areas that impact on the audit of 
the financial statements. These considerations are relevant to both the Dyfed Pension Fund’s 
management and ‘those charged with governance’ (the Audit Committee). 
 
The areas of governance on which they are seeking views: 
1. Management processes in relation to: 

• undertaking an assessment of the risk that the financial statements may be 
materially misstated due to fraud; 

• identifying and responding to risks of fraud in the organisation; 

• communication to employees of views on business practice and ethical behaviour; 
and  

• communication to those charged with governance the processes for identifying and 
responding to fraud. 
 

2. Management’s awareness of any actual or alleged instances of fraud. 
 

3. How management gain assurance that all relevant laws and regulations have been 
complied with. 

 
4. Whether there is any potential litigation or claims that would affect the financial 

statements. 
 

5. Management processes to identify, authorise, approve, account for and disclose related 
party transactions and relationships. 

 
The information provided informs their understanding of the Dyfed Pension Fund and its 
business processes and supports their work in providing an audit opinion on the 2014-15 
financial statements. 

 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES  

Page 106



 
 

  

IMPLICATIONS 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate D
[...]
 the current 
Third Party Grants process and to implement  

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
DT 

 

 
 

OB Page 147



 

 

 

SUBJECT ACTION 

  

• improvements where needed.  

 

• A report is due to be received by Grants Panel 
regarding the document retention arrangements for 

the procurement frameworks within the authority.  A 

request has been made to invite the Procurement 

Manager to the next meeting. 
 

• A newsletter regarding changes to State Aids was 
distributed to member of Grants Panel.  A request 

has been made to forward newsletter to the PWG. 

 

• A request has been made to discuss the remit and 
membership of Grants Panel in the next meeting. 

 

 
 

 

 
 

DT 

 

 
 

 

DT 
 

 

All 

 
9.0 

 

• Date of next meeting – 16th November 2015 at 2pm 
 

 

 
 

 

Page 148



AUDIT COMMITTEE 

10
TH

 JULY 2015 

 AILGYLCHWCH OS GWELWCH YN DDA - PLEASE RECYCLE 

- 1 -

 (NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

PRESENT: Councillor C.P. Higgins [Chair] 

Councillors:    H.A.L. Evans, J.D. James, E.G. Thomas G.B. Thomas and 
W.G. Thomas. 

Sir David Lewis – External Voting Member 

In attendance to present the Wales Audit Office reports:- 

Mr G. Norman and Mr J. Evans. 

Also Present:- 

Councillor D.M. Jenkins – Deputy Leader (Resources) 

The following officers were also in attendance:- 

Mr P. Sexton Head of Audit, Risk & Procurement 

Mr C. Moore Head of Financial Services 

Mr. R. Staines Head of Public Protection and Housing 

Miss H. Pugh Audit & Risk Manager 

Mr O. Bowen Chief Accountant 

Mr K. Thomas Democratic Services Officer 

(Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen: 10.00 a.m. – 12.47 p.m.) 

1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A.G. Morgan and D.E. 
Williams. 

2. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 2015/16 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that Councillor C.P. Higgins be appointed Chair 
of the Committee for the 2015/16 Municipal Year 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR
[...]
010 received the Authority's Statement of Accounts for 2014/15, incorporating the 
Dyfed Pension Fund,  other trust funds and the Burry port Harbour Account. The 
Statement brought together all the financial transactions of the Authority and the 
Pension Fund for the year, and also detailed both the Authority's and its Pension 
Fund's assets and liabilities as at 31st March, 2015. 

It was reported that the Authority had maintained the overall Council Fund net 
expenditure within budget during 2014/15 and the following results were reported  
within the Movement in Reserves Statement:- 

Page 154



AUDIT COMMITTEE 

10
TH

 JULY 2015 

 AILGYLCHWCH OS GWELWCH YN DDA - PLEASE RECYCLE 

- 7 -

- Council Fund (generally available for new expenditure) – Transfer from balance 
£175k; 

- Balances held by schools under local management schemes – Transfer from 
balances £244k; 

- Housing Revenue Account – Decrease in balance £4,448m 

Whilst a number of service areas across the Authority had experienced demand led 
pressures during the year, those had been offset by under-spends in other service 
areas, specifically on capital financing costs and a higher than estimated collection 
level on Council Tax. The resultant outturn meant that the Authority transferred a 
total of £175k from its general reserves, being less than the budgeted figure for the 
year of £801k. 

The Committee's attention was drawn to the following movements to and from 
earmarked reserves and it was requested to retrospectively approve those 
movements- 

The Major Development Fund – Transfer of £1.317m to support major 
developments in the future; 

Fleet Management – Transfer of £876k to meet fleet replacement costs; 

MEP Capital Funding - £3.430m set aside in the 2014-2015 budget to meet the cost 
of prudential borrowing to finance the Modernising Education Provision programme  
which would now be utilised in 2014-2015; 

It was noted that the Committee had attended a briefing session on the Stat
[...]
5 be received. 

10. MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GROUP 

The Committee received the minutes of the Corporate Governance Group held on 
the 30th March 2015. 

Reference was made to Minute 2 and to the issue of whether the Chair of the Audit 
Committee should attend meetings of the Grants Panel as an observer. Views were 
expressed supporting the suggestion which could address culture issues within the 
authority and lead to members and officers working together in gaining trust and 
inclusivity. 

The Committee was advised that, as indicated in the Group’s minutes, the matter 
had been referred to the Council’s Monitoring Officer to assess the constitutional 
aspect of the request. If appropriate, the request could then be referred to Council 
for its consideration. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate 
Governance Group held on the 30th March, 2015 be received. 

11. MINUTES OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STEERING GROUP 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Risk 
Management Steering Group held on the 26th March, 2015 be received. 

12. MINUTES OF THE GRANTS PANEL 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the Grants Panel held on 22nd 
April and 10th June, 2015 be received. 

13. MINUTES 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on the 27th March, 2015 be signed as a correct record. 

 

Page 156



AUDIT COMMITTEE 

10
TH

 JULY 2015 

 AILGYLCHWCH OS GWELWCH YN DDA - PLEASE RECYCLE 

- 9 -

 

SIGNED: ………………………….…… 

 

 

DATE:   ………………….……………. 

Page 157



Page 158

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2015/16.
	Appendix A(i)
	Appendix A(ii)

	4 SUPPORTING PEOPLE GRANT - PROGRESS REPORT.
	Report

	5a AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE - SEPTEMBER 2015;
	5b ASSESSMENT OF INTERNAL AUDIT.
	5c CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ISA 260.
	5d DYFED PENSION FUND ISA 260.
	5e CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - IMPROVEMENT PLAN AUDIT 2015/16 AND ASSESSMENT OF PERFORMANCE 2014/15.
	5f CORPORATE ASSESSMENT - PROJECT BRIEF.
	6 LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 2014/15 TO WALES AUDIT OFFICE - CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL.
	Report

	7 AUDIT ENQUIRIES TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT - CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL.
	Report

	8 LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 2014/15 TO WALES AUDIT OFFICE - DYFED PENSION FUND.
	Report

	9 AUDIT ENQUIRIES TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT - DYFED PENSION FUND.
	Report

	10 CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15.
	11 BURRY PORT HARBOUR FINANCIAL STATEMENT 2014/15.
	Report

	12 MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GROUP.
	13 MINUTES OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STEERING GROUP.
	14 MINUTES OF THE GRANTS PANEL.
	15 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10TH JULY, 2015.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 30 September 2015 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C.P. Higgins (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
H.A.L. Evans, J.D. James, Sir D.Lewis, A.G. Morgan, E.G. Thomas, G.B. Thomas, 
W.G. Thomas and D.E. Williams 
Sir David Lewis – External Voting Member 

In attendance to present the Wales Audit Office reports:- 
Mr G. Norman, Mr. R. Stradling and Mr J. Evans. 

Also Present:- 
Councillor D.M. Jenkins – Deputy Leader (Resources) 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services 
R. Staines, Head of Housing and Public Protection 
O Bowen, Chief Accountant 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
A Jones, Procurement & Contracting Officer 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services 
H. Pugh, Audit & Risk Manager 
P. Sexton, Head of Audit, Procurement & ICT 

R. Staines, Head of Housing and Public ProtectionChamber,  County Hall, 
Carmarthen - 10.00  - 11.45 am 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 
H.A.L. Evans 10 – Statement Of 

Accounts 2014/15  
Former Treasurer of 
Menter Gorllewin Sir 
Gar 

 
 

3. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2015/16. 
 
The Committee considered a report providing an update on progress made on the 
implementation of the Internal Audit Plan 2015/16. 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that, for monitoring purposes, the 2015/16 
Internal Audit Plan update be received. 

 
 

4. SUPPORTING PEOPLE GRANT - PROGRESS REPORT. 
 



 
 

 
 

Further to minute 5 of the meeting held on the 10th July 2015 the Committee 
considered a report which summarised the work done to date by the Supporting 
People Team to improve its grant and contract management processes as 
identified in the Audit & Risk Manager’s Report referred to in the aforementioned 
minute. It was considered that good progress was being made and it would be 
monitored by the Supporting People Planning Group chaired by the Director for 
Communities. 
In response to a question it was stated that the frequency of contract review / 
monitoring meetings would be detailed in contracts and ideally held on a quarterly 
or 6-monthly basis. The Head of Housing and Public Protection commented that 
there was a need to ensure that there was performance management of reviews 
and he emphasised that that culture had been instilled in the Supporting People 
Team. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to approve progress and the continued work 
objectives. 
 

5. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY THE WALES 
AUDIT OFFICE:- 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Mr. Geraint Norman, Mr. Richard Stradling 
and Mr Jeremy Evans of the Wales Audit Office. 
 
 

5.1. AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE - SEPTEMBER 2015; 
 

The Committee considered a report providing an update on the audit 
work undertaken/to be undertaken on the Authority by the Wales 
Audit Office since the last meeting. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED, that the report be received. 

 
 

5.2. ASSESSMENT OF INTERNAL AUDIT. 
 

The Committee considered the Wales Audit Office (WAO) report on 
its assessment of the Internal Audit Division within Carmarthenshire 
County Council. It noted that the WAO had concluded that the 
Council had suitable Internal Audit arrangements and an effective 
service was provided. The assessment had resulted in 4 
recommendations:- 

(i)       The Internal Audit Manual should be updated to ensure that it 
remains relevant and up to date. This update should include the 
new procedures for the storage of confidential information on the 
Council’s File Plan; 

 
(ii) Arrangements for an independent external assessment of IA every 

five years should be kept in view and set up as soon as possible;  
 
(iii) To fully support the Head of IA Annual Report, IA should perform a 



 
 

 
 

follow up at year end to check that there have been no changes to 
the system and controls tested in the year particularly for 
fundamental systems or for other key systems that were tested early 
in the financial year; 

 
(iv)       To further strengthen the information provided to the Audit 

Committee, in particular for their approval of the AGS, the Head of 
IA Annual Report should include the three-star recommendations 
reported in the year and a summary of the common themes arising 
from the two-star recommendations.  

The following issues were raised on the report:- 

 In response to a question on recommendation 2 it was stated that 
the external assessments, which would apply to all Welsh 
Authorities, should ideally take the form of a peer review, with the 
view of keeping the cost to a minimum, undertaken by another 
welsh local authority according to a standard format but that no 
two local authorities should assess each other;  

 Concern was expressed over the pressure of work in the Audit 
section and the Director of Corporate Services commented that an 
additional post was due to be created.  

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 

 
 

5.3. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ISA 260. 
 



 
 

 
 

The Committee was reminded that at its meeting held on the 10th July, 
2015 members had received the Authority’s Statement of Accounts for 
2014/15. Subsequent thereto the Wales Audit Office was required to 
undertake an audit and to give an opinion as to the accuracy and 
fairness of the Statement. 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the detailed report where the 
Wales Audit Office found that there were no misstatements identified in the 
financial statements which remained uncorrected. As a result the Wales 
Audit Office intended to issue an unqualified audit report on the financial 
statements but this would include an Emphasis of Matter paragraph in 
respect of the previous year’s comparative figures. The audit report would 
be issued as soon as the Letter of Representation had been received. In 
connection with the latter, a draft of which was appended to the report, a 
slight rewording of two sentences was suggested to safeguard the 
signatories. 
The Director of Corporate Services confirmed that the issue raised by the 
WAO regarding the Deferred Capital Receipts Reserve balance would be 
addressed as would the payments made in advance to external IT support 
contractors for contracts lasting 4 or 5 years.  
The Committee expressed its thanks to the Director of Corporate Services 
and his staff for their hard work and commitment in the preparation of the 
County Council’s accounts. 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT THE REPORT BE RECEIVED AND 
THAT THE DRAFT LETTER OF REPRESENTATION BE REWORDED AS 
SUGGESTED. 

 
 

5.4. DYFED PENSION FUND ISA 260. 
 

The Committee received for consideration the report of the Wales 
Audit Office on the audit undertaken of the Dyfed Pension Fund 
Accounts which considered whether the financial statement gave a 
true and fair view of the financial position of the Dyfed Pension Fund 
at 31st March, 2015 and its income and expenditure during that year.  
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the detailed report where 
the Wales Audit Office found that there were no misstatements 
identified in the financial statements which remained uncorrected. A 
number of minor misstatements had been corrected by management. 
As a result the Wales Audit Office intended to issue an unqualified 
audit report on the Dyfed Pension Fund financial statements as soon 
as the Letter of Representation [amended as per minute 5.3 above] 
had been received. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 

 
 

5.5. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - IMPROVEMENT PLAN AUDIT 
2015/16 AND ASSESSMENT OF PERFORMANCE 2014/15. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to note the Certificate of Compliance issued by 
the Auditor General for Wales following the Audit of the Council’s Combined 
2015-16 Improvement Plan and Assessment of 2014-15 Performance. 



 
 

 
 

 
5.6. CORPORATE ASSESSMENT - PROJECT BRIEF. 

 
The Committee had been circulated with a Wales Audit Office report 
detailing proposed arrangements for the undertaking of an 
improvement assessment to determine whether the Authority was 
likely to comply with requirements to make arrangements to secure 
continuous improvement.   
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 

 
 

6. LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 2014/15 TO WALES AUDIT OFFICE - 
CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL. 
 

The Committee was advised that in accordance with the Statement of 
Auditing Standards (SAS440 – Management Representations), the Wales 
Audit Office required a Letter of Representation to be prepared on an 
annual basis by the Authority's Section 151 Officer and signed by the 
aforesaid Officer and the Chair of the Audit Committee. In addition, the 
Wales Audit Office required the Committee responsible for approving the 
accounts under Regulation 8 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations to 
formally acknowledge the response of the Section 151 Officer.  

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Letter of Representation to the 
Wales Audit Office prepared by the Section 151 Officer be 
acknowledged. 

 
 

7. AUDIT ENQUIRIES TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE AND 
MANAGEMENT - CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL. 
 
The Committee had been circulated with a report detailing responses to requests 
made by the Wales Audit Office [WAO] of both management and the Audit 
Committee in order for the WAO to meet the requirements set out in International 
Standards on Auditing (ISAs) to formally seek the Authority’s documented 
consideration and understanding on a number of governance areas that impact on 
the audit of the financial statements. These considerations were relevant to both 
the  
Council’s management and ‘those charged with governance’ (the Audit 
Committee). 
The information provided informed the WAO’s understanding of the Council and its 
business processes and supported the WAO’s work in providing an audit opinion 
on the 2014-15 financial statements. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to approve the responses to the requests made by the 
Wales Audit Office of both management and the Audit Committee as detailed in the 
report.  

 
 

8. LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 2014/15 TO WALES AUDIT OFFICE - DYFED 



 
 

 
 

PENSION FUND. 
 
The Committee was advised that in accordance with the Statement of Auditing 
Standards (SAS440 – Management Representations) the Wales Audit Office 
required a Letter of Representation to be prepared on an annual basis by the 
Authority's Section 151 officer and signed by the by the aforesaid Officer and the 
Chair of the Audit Committee In addition, the Wales Audit Office required the 
Committee responsible for approving the accounts under Regulation 8 of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations to formally acknowledge the response. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Letter of Representation to the Wales 
Audit Office prepared by the Section 151 Officer be acknowledged. 
 
 

9. AUDIT ENQUIRIES TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE AND 
MANAGEMENT - DYFED PENSION FUND. 
 
The Committee had been circulated with the Authority’s responses to the Welsh 
Audit Office on a number of governance areas that impacted on the audit of the 
financial statements. These considerations were relevant to both the Dyfed 
Pension Fund’s management and ‘those charged with governance’ (the Audit 
Committee). The information provided informed the WAO’s understanding of the 
Dyfed Pension Fund and its business processes and supported its work in 
providing an audit opinion on the 2014-15 financial statements. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to approve the responses to the requests made 
of both management and the Audit Committee. 
 

10. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
2014/15. 
 
(NOTE: Councillor H.A.L. Evans had declared an interest in this item as she was a 
former Treasurer of Menter Gorllewin Sir Gar). 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 
2014, the Committee received for approval the post-audit Statement of Accounts 
2014/15 in respect of Carmarthenshire County Council and the Dyfed Pension 
Fund. The Statement brought together all the financial transactions of the Authority 
and the Pension Fund for the year, and also detailed both the Authority's and its 
Pension Fund's assets and liabilities as at 31st March, 2015. 
 
The Committee again expressed its appreciation to all the officers involved in the 
production of an excellent set of accounts. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 
(Carmarthenshire County Council and the Dyfed Pension Fund) post audit be 
approved. 
 
 

11. BURRY PORT HARBOUR FINANCIAL STATEMENT 2014/15. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 
2014, the Committee received for approval the post-audit Statement of Accounts 



 
 

 
 

2014/15 in respect of Burry Port Harbour. 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT THE ACCOUNTING STATEMENT FOR 
BURRY PORT HARBOUR FOR 2014-15 POST AUDIT BE APPROVED. 
 
 

12. MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GROUP. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate 
Governance Group held on the 1ST May, 2015 be received. 
 
 

13. MINUTES OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STEERING GROUP. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Risk 
Management Steering Group held on the 2nd July, 2015 be received. 
 
 

14. MINUTES OF THE GRANTS PANEL. 
 

unanimously resolved THAT THE MINUTES OF THE GRANTS PANEL 
HELD ON 4TH SEPTEMBER, 2015 BE RECEIVED. 

 
 

15. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 10TH JULY, 2015. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on the 10th July, 2015 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


